

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-24-2018

State v. Godwin Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44858

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Godwin Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44858" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7099. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7099

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 44858
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	IDAHO COUNTY NO. CR 2014-57506
v.)	
)	
JASON ANDREW GODWIN SR,)	REVISED APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF IDAHO**

HONORABLE GREGORY FITZMAURICE
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

ELIZABETH ANN ALLRED
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7259

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9263
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Nature of the Case	5
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	6
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Godwin’s Motion To Suppress.....	10
II. The District Court Erred When It Ruled Mr. Godwin Could Only Present Opinion Or Reputation Evidence Of Mr. Anderson’s Violent And/Or Aggressive Character After Showing That Mr. Godwin Was Aware Of Mr. Anderson’s Propensity For Violence	34
III. This Court Should Overrule <i>State v. Custodio</i> And Hold Specific Instances Of A Victim’s Conduct, Showing A Violent Character, Can Be An Essential Element Of A Self-Defense Claim And Are Admissible Under Idaho Rule Of Evidence 405	39
IV. The District Court’s Failure To Instruct The Jury On Justifiable Homicide Pursuant To I.C. § 18-4009(1) Amounted To Fundamental Error.....	51
V. The State Violated Mr. Godwin’s Right To A Fair Trial By Committing Prosecutorial Misconduct	66
VI. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Godwin’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987).....	18
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	50
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	38
<i>City of Boise v. Frazier</i> , 143 Idaho 1 (2006).....	67
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilton</i> , 823 N.E.2d 383 (Mass. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 686 N.E.2d 983 (Mass. 1997)	21
<i>Dowthitt v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	25
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	67
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 618 A.2d 140 (D.C. Ct. App. 1992)	52
<i>Heidel v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 835 (Miss. 1991)	46
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 276 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	46
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	67
<i>Holland v. Peterson</i> , 95 Idaho 728 (1974)	63
<i>Houghland Farms, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 119 Idaho 72 (1990)	40
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	62
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 528 S.E.2d 232 (Ga. 2000).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	62
<i>Jordan v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 1976).....	46
<i>Kolb v. State</i> , 930 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1996).....	22
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	67
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>McClellan v. State</i> , 570 S.W.2d 278 (Ark. 1978).....	44
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	72
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	72
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	63
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	27, 30
<i>People v. Carroll</i> , 742 N.E.2d 1247 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	21
<i>People v. Lynch</i> , 470 N.E.2d 1018 (Ill. 1984)	47
<i>People v. Ripic</i> , 182 A.D.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	22, 23
<i>People v. Rowland</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 269 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968)	46
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	18
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Winters</i> , 99 Idaho 18 (1978)	65
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Adam</i> , 38 P.3d 581 (Haw. Ct. App. 2001)	47
<i>State v. Adamcik</i> , 152 Idaho 445 (2012)	52, 63, 72
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 147 Idaho 857 (Ct. App. 2009)	67
<i>State v. Adjutant</i> , 824 N.E.2d. 1 (Mass. 2005)	44, 45, 46
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 765 P.2d 321 (Wash. 1988)	44
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 144 Idaho 743 (2007).....	63
<i>State v. Arenas</i> , 161 Idaho 642 (Ct. App. 2016).....	26
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 906 N.W.2d 684 (Wis. 2018).....	23, 24

<i>State v. Bland</i> , 337 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1983).....	44
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 151 Idaho 713 (2011).....	69
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 159 Idaho 339 (Ct. App. 2015)	21
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 22 Wash. 245 (1900).....	71
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 135 Idaho 43 (Ct. App. 2000)	62, 63
<i>State v. Custodio</i> , 136 Idaho 197 (Ct. App. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Danney</i> , 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 137 Idaho 519 (2002)	18
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....	63
<i>State v. Dunson</i> , 433 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1988).....	46
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 228 P.3d. 760 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	71
<i>State v. Guel</i> , Supreme Court Docket Number 38149, Idaho Court of Appeals, 2012 Unpublished Opinion No.655 (October 3, 2012).....	40
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 133 Idaho 496 (1999)	37
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 161 Idaho 413 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 138 Idaho 791 (2003).....	17, 20, 22, 26
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 133 Idaho 576 (Ct. App. 1999).....	37, 38, 42
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 161 Idaho 444 (2016).....	34, 39
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 649 P.2d 91 (Utah 1982).....	47
<i>State v. Huffaker</i> , 160 Idaho 400 (2016)	18, 24
<i>State v. Humphreys</i> , 134 Idaho 657 (2000).....	40
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 156 Idaho 568 (Ct. App. 2014).....	9
<i>State v. James</i> , 148 Idaho 574 (2010)	17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Jenewicz</i> , 940 A.2d 269 (N.J. 2008).....	44
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 889 P.2d 929 (Wash. 1995)	71
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999)	68, 74
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 132 Idaho 480 (Ct. App. 1999).....	72
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 162 Idaho 36 (2017).....	52
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 125 Idaho 445 (1994).....	74
<i>State v. McIntyre</i> , 488 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 1992).....	46
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 128 Idaho 19 (Ct. App. 1996).....	74
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 405 A.2d 622 (Conn. 1978)	47
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 131 Idaho 814 (1998).....	34, 39
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , 149 Idaho 121 (2010)	18, 26
<i>State v. Oney</i> , 989 A.2d 995 (Vt. 2009)	23
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1 (2015)	53
<i>State v. Paciorek</i> , 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002).....	74
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 153 Idaho 666 (Ct. App. 2012).....	63
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	38, 52, 65, 71
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	67, 68
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	21, 23
<i>State v. Poe</i> , 139 Idaho 885 (2004).....	52
<i>State v. Salato</i> , 137 Idaho 260 (Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005).....	67
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 139 Idaho 360 (2003).....	61

<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980).....	38
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	63
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	68
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 331 N.W.2d 255 (Neb. 1983).....	46
<i>State v. Skunkcap</i> , 157 Idaho 221 (2014).....	64
<i>State v. Wass</i> , 162 Idaho 361 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 142 Idaho 230 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 149 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 2010).....	69
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 685 P.2d 764 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984).....	44
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	63
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 US 400 (1988).....	50
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	70
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 US 683 (1974).....	51
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Regional Medical Center</i> , 151 Idaho 889 (2011).....	61
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	49
<i>Xu v. State</i> , 100 S.W.3d 408 (Tex. App. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	21

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 1103.....	48
Comp. Laws of Idaho § 6570 (1918).....	61
I.C. § 17-1111 (1932).....	61
I.C. § 17-1112 (1932).....	61
I.C. § 18-4001.....	64
I.C. § 18-4002.....	64
I.C. § 18-4003.....	3
I.C. § 18-4009.....	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 18-4010.....	54, 60, 61, 65
I.C. § 18-4013.....	53, 65
I.C. § 19-2132(a).....	63
Idaho Comp. St. §§ 8219 (1919).....	61
Idaho Rev. Code § 6570 (1908).....	61
Idaho Rev. St. § 6570 (1887).....	61

Rules

Fed.R.Evid. 405(b).....	43
Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 3.4.....	69
Internal Rule Of The Idaho Supreme Court 15(f).....	40, 81
I.R.E. 404.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.E. 405.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.E. 607.....	40
I.R.E. 608.....	40
I.R.E. 609.....	40
Wyo. R. Evid. 405(B).....	47, 48

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
IDAHO CONST. art. 1 § 13.....	62
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	62
<u>Additional Authorities</u>	
1 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 63 (3d ed. 1940).....	44
Godwin Appeal Jury Instructions.pdf.....	<i>passim</i>
